

No. 19-369

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FORD MOTOR COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

ADAM BANDEMER,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Minnesota**

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
SEAN MAROTTA
Counsel of Record
KIRTI DATLA
ERIN R. CHAPMAN
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-5600
sean.marotta@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE PETITION IMPLICATES A CLEAR SPLIT.....	2
II. THE PETITION OFFERS A CLEAN VEHICLE.....	7
III. THE DECISION BELOW WAS WRONG	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES:	
<i>Aker Biomarine Antarctic AS v. Huynh</i> , 139 S. Ct. 64 (2018).....	10
<i>Antonini v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , No. 3:16-CV-2021, 2017 WL 3633287 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 23, 2017).....	4
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of Cal.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Consulting Eng’rs Corp. v. Geometric Ltd.</i> , 561 F.3d 273 (4th Cir. 2009).....	3, 4
<i>C.W. Downer & Co. v. Bioriginal Food & Sci. Corp.</i> , 771 F.3d 59 (1st Cir. 2014)	3
<i>D’Jamoos ex rel. Estate of Weingeroff v. Pilatus Aircraft Ltd.</i> , 566 F.3d 94 (3d Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Downing v. Goldman Phipps, PLLC</i> , 764 F.3d 906 (8th Cir. 2014).....	3
<i>Ex parte Int’l Creative Mgmt. Partners, LLC</i> , 258 So. 3d 1111 (Ala. 2018)	6
<i>Ex parte Maint. Grp., Inc.</i> , 261 So. 3d 337 (Ala. 2017)	6
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Healey</i> , 139 S. Ct. 794 (2019).....	10
<i>GlaxoSmithKline LLC v. M.M. ex rel. Mey- ers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 64 (2017).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown,</i> 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	6, 11, 12
<i>Griffin v. Ford Motor Co.,</i> No. A-17-CA-00442-SS, 2017 WL 3841890 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 1, 2017)	5
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall,</i> 466 U.S. 408 (1984).....	2, 11
<i>Hinrichs v. General Motors of Canada, Ltd.,</i> 137 S. Ct. 2291 (2017).....	10
<i>Hinrichs v. General Motors of Canada, Ltd.,</i> 222 So. 3d 1114 (Ala. 2016)	6
<i>In re Chinese-Manufactured Drywall Prods. Liab. Litig.,</i> 753 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro,</i> 564 U.S. 873 (2011).....	8
<i>Kuenzle v. HTM Sport-Und Freizeitgeräte AG,</i> 102 F.3d 453 (10th Cir. 1996).....	7
<i>McWilliams v. Dunn,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1790 (2017).....	8
<i>MoneyMutual LLC v. Rilley,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1331 (2017).....	10
<i>Montgomery v. Airbus Helicopters, Inc.,</i> 414 P.3d 824 (Okla. 2018).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Moore v. Club Car, LLC</i> , No. 4:16-CV-00581-RBH, 2017 WL 930173 (D.S.C. Mar. 9, 2017).....	4
<i>Rhodehouse v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , No. 2:16-cv-01892-JAM-CMK, 2016 WL 7104238 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 5, 2016).....	5
<i>Robinson v. Harley-Davidson Motor Co.</i> , 316 P.3d 287 (Or. 2013)	3
<i>Rush v. Savchuk</i> , 444 U.S. 320 (1980).....	12
<i>Salgado-Santiago v. American Baler Co.</i> , 394 F. Supp. 2d 394 (D.P.R. 2005)	4
<i>State ex rel. Ford Motor Co. v. McGraw</i> , 788 S.E.2d 319 (W. Va. 2016)	6
<i>Tarver v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , No. CIV-16-548-D, 2016 WL 7077045 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 5, 2016).....	4, 5
<i>Tatro v. Manor Care, Inc.</i> , 625 N.E.2d 549 (Mass. 1994).....	4
<i>TV Azteca, S.A.B. de C.V. v. Ruiz</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2290 (2017).....	10
<i>Waite v. All Acquisition Corp.</i> , 901 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>Waite v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1384 (2019).....	10
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014).....	6, 11, 12
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	10, 11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITY:

Stephen M. Shapiro et al., *Supreme Court Practice* (10th ed. 2013)7
